Value in use was estimated on the basis of the ex-
plicit projections for a five-year period   developed
by the company on the basis of the latest available
plan, examined by the Supervisory Board of Yunex
GmbH. The terminal value was estimated applying
a long-term nominal growth rate of 2%.

The discount rates used were as follows:

a) 6.7% to discount the cash flows in the explicit
projection period, calculated on the basis of the
average discount rates in the main countries in
which the group operates (weighted to reflect
each country’s expected share of EBITDA);

b) 8.7% to discount the terminal value (obtained
by increasing the above weighted average dis-
count rate by 2%, beyond the explicit projection
period, thus bringing the real long-term growth
rate to zero).

The impairment test showed that goodwill is fully
recoverable. The sensitivity analyses conducted
(increasing the above discounts rates by 1% and re-
ducing the long-term growth rate by 1%) confirmed
the test results.

Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2024

243Mundys  |  2024 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

7.4 Other intangible assets

€M 31 December 2024 31 December 2023 Increase/(decrease)

Cost 1,810 1,699 111

Accumulated amortisation -1,189 -1,057 -132

Other intangible assets 621 642 -21

€M 31 December 2023 Additions Amortisation Other changes 31 December 2024

Concessions and licenses 193 56 -48 2 203

Commercial contractual relations 178 - -44 - 134

Development costs 82 24 -26 14 94

Intangible assets under
development and advance
payments

44 26 - -25 45

Industrial patents and
intellectual property rights 30 11 -29 21 33

Other 115 14 -22 5 112

Other intangible assets 642 131 -169 17 621

7.5 Investments accounted for at Fair Value
The item, amounting to €39 million (€63 million as
of 31 December 2023), essentially includes the in-
vestment in Autostrade del Brennero (€36 million).
As of 31 December 2024, the company wrote off the

investment in Volocopter (€24 million), with the im-
pact accounted for in other comprehensive income
in equity, following the beginning of the insolvency
procedure.

7.6 Equity-accounted investments
As of 31 December 2024, this item is up €20 mil-
lion, primarily due to recognition in profit or loss of
the Group’s share of the results of investees (€60